Preparation and hydrolytic degradation of sulfonated poly(ethylene
terephthalate) copolymers
Oscar Gaona, Darwin P.R. Kint, Antxon Martı́nez de Ilarduya, Abdelilah Alla, Jordi Bou,
Sebastián Muñoz-Guerra*
Departament d’Enginyeria Quı́mica, Universitat Politècnica de Catalunya, ETSEIB, Diagonal 647, Barcelona 08028, Spain
Received 3 June 2003; received in revised form 8 September 2003; accepted 24 September 2003
Abstract
A series of poly(ethylene terephthalate-co-ethylene 5-sodiosulfoisophthalate) copolyesters containing from 1 up to 50 mol% of sulfonated

copolymers is outlined in Scheme 1. The process was
conducted in two stages with the feed consisting of a
dimethyl terephthalate and dimethyl 5-sodiosulfoisophtha-
late mixture with the selected molar composition, and an
excess of ethylene glycol. A mixture of bis(2-hydroxyethyl)
terephthalate (BHET) and the sodium salt of bis(2-
hydroxyethyl) 5-sulfoisophthalate (BHESI), accompanied
with additional amounts of higher oligoesters and oli-
go(ethylene glycol)s, was the product of the transesterifica-
tion reactions happening in the first stage at 190 8C. The
Table 1
Characteristics of the PETSI copolyesters
Polyester T/SI comonomer ratioa Molecular weightb Diol contentc
Feed Copolymer Mw Mn EG DEG TEG PEG
PETd 100/0 100/0 41,800 15,600 97.5 2.5 – –
PET99SI1 99/1 99.0/1.0 29,700 9000 94.0 5.5 0.5 –
PET98SI2 98/2 98.1/1.9 22,500 7000 84.0 14.5 1.5 –
PET95SI5 95/5 95.6/4.4 21,900 6700 76.5 19.5 4.0 –
PET90SI10 90/10 91.7/8.3 48,000 17,200 64.5 28.5 7.0 –
PET80SI20 80/20 79.8/20.2 22,100 8500 68.0 25.5 6.5 –
PET70SI30 70/30 73.6/26.4 17,200 6500 45.5 28.5 18.5 7.5
PET50SI50 50/50 51.6/48.4 9500 2600 41.5 30.0 19.5 8.5
PEDETe – – 19,000 6000 96.5 3.5 – –
a Terephthalate to 5-sodiosulfoisophthalate molar ratio in the initial reaction mixture and in the copolymer determined by 1H NMR.
b Number- and weight-average molecular weights determined by GPC.
c Composition in glycols in mol% determined by 1H NMR.